DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS
CONCENTRATION IN DRY ANCHOVIES

ZAIDATUL NORAKMAR BINTI MOHD RIDAH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION
IN DRY ANCHOVIES

This study aimed to determine the concentration of essential heavy metals (zinc,
copper) and non-essential heavy metals (cadmium, lead) in four different types of
dried anchovies that were obtained from retail shops. All samples were classified
as Type A (big, peel), Type B (big, unpeel), Type C (small, unpeel), and Type D
(small, peel). Heavy metals were analysed using Flame Atomic Absorption
Spectrophotometer (FAAS). Concentration of zinc was the highest in all samples
which is 0.93 mg/kg. Lead shows the lowest concentration which is below the
detection limit of FAAS. Meanwhile, concentration of copper and cadmium were
0.047 mg/kg and 0.043 mg/kg, respectively. All of heavy metals in samples were
below the permissible limits that had been listed by Malaysian Food Regulation
(1985). Hazard index (HI) for Type A, Type B, Type C and Type D were 2.31 x
10'5, 2.57x 10'5, 222 x 10° and 2.48 x 107 , respectively. All samples are safe to
consume and there is no potential non-carcinogenic risk since the HI values were
below unity.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Scope and Limitations

1.5 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Anchovy

2.2 Heavy Metal

2.3 Cadmium

2.4 Copper

2.5 Zinc

2.6 Lead

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Standard solution preparation
3.2.3 Apparatus
3.2.4 Sample digestion
3.3 Health Risk Assessment (HRA)

iv

Page
iii
v
vi
vii
viii
xi
xii

LV B I N

|

11
12
13
14

16
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
19
20



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Heavy metals concentration in dry anchovies
4.1.1 Zinc
4.1.2 Lead
4.1.3 Cadmium
4.1.4 Copper
4.2 Health risk assessment

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
24
26
27
29
31

33

34
39



Table

3]

3.2

33

34

4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Size and weight of selected dried anchovies

Standard atomic absorption conditions

Parameters used for estimation of ADD via oral consumption
Reference dose of metal element (mg/kg/day)

Permissible limit (mg/kg) by Malaysia Food Regulations
(1985)

Hazard quotient (HQ) for each heavy metal and hazard index

(HI) for consumption of dry anchovy for each heavy metal

vi

Page

18
19
21
22

24

32



