DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN DRY ANCHOVIES

ZAIDATUL NORAKMAR BINTI MOHD RIDAH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN DRY ANCHOVIES

This study aimed to determine the concentration of essential heavy metals (zinc, copper) and non-essential heavy metals (cadmium, lead) in four different types of dried anchovies that were obtained from retail shops. All samples were classified as Type A (big, peel), Type B (big, unpeel), Type C (small, unpeel), and Type D (small, peel). Heavy metals were analysed using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (FAAS). Concentration of zinc was the highest in all samples which is 0.93 mg/kg. Lead shows the lowest concentration which is below the detection limit of FAAS. Meanwhile, concentration of copper and cadmium were 0.047 mg/kg and 0.043 mg/kg, respectively. All of heavy metals in samples were below the permissible limits that had been listed by Malaysian Food Regulation (1985). Hazard index (HI) for Type A, Type B, Type C and Type D were 2.31 x 10^{-5} , 2.57×10^{-5} , 2.22×10^{-5} and 2.48×10^{-5} , respectively. All samples are safe to consume and there is no potential non-carcinogenic risk since the HI values were below unity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii viii xi xii
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.4	Scope and Limitations	4 5
1.5	Objectives of Study	5
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Anchovy	7
2.2		9
	Cadmium	11
	Copper	12
	Zinc	13
2.6	Lead	14
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	16
	3.1.1 Raw materials	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents	16
	3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation	17
3.2	Methods	17
	3.2.1 Sample preparation	17
	3.2.2 Standard solution preparation	18
	3.2.3 Apparatus	18
	3.2.4 Sample digestion	19
3.3	Health Risk Assessment (HRA)	20

CH	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Heavy metals concentration in dry anchovies	23
	4.1.1 Zinc	24
	4.1.2 Lead	26
	4.1.3 Cadmium	27
	4.1.4 Copper	29
4.2	Health risk assessment	31
CH	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33
CIT	ED REFERENCES	34
CUI	RRICULUM VITAE	39

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Size and weight of selected dried anchovies	18
3.2	Standard atomic absorption conditions	19
3.3	Parameters used for estimation of ADD via oral consumption	21
3.4	Reference dose of metal element (mg/kg/day)	22
4.1	Permissible limit (mg/kg) by Malaysia Food Regulations (1985)	24
4.2	Hazard quotient (HQ) for each heavy metal and hazard index (HI) for consumption of dry anchovy for each heavy metal	32